# **UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

**CURRENT REPORT** 

Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported) September 15, 2021



# **Huntington Bancshares Incorporated**

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Maryland (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

1-34073 (Commission File Number)

31-0724920 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

П

Registrant's address: 41 South High Street, Columbus, Ohio 43287 Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (614) 480-2265

	Not Applicable		
	(Former name or former address, if changed si	nce last report.)	
	he appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing Instruction A.2. below):	obligation of the registra	nt under any of the following provisions (see
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425	)	
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)		
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Ac	t (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))	
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act	t (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))	
	Securities registered pursuant to Section 1	2(b) of the Act:	······································
	Title of class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of exchange on which registered
Depos	itary Shares (each representing a 1/40th interest in a share of 5.875% Series C Non- Cumulative, perpetual preferred stock)	HBANN	NASDAQ
Depos	itary Shares (each representing a 1/40th interest in a share of 4.500% Series H Non- Cumulative, perpetual preferred stock)	HBANP	NASDAQ
Depos	sitary Shares (each representing a 1/100th interest in a share of 5.70% Series I Non- Cumulative, perpetual preferred stock)	HBANM	NASDAQ
	Common Stock—Par Value \$0.01 per Share	HRAN	ΝΔSDΔΟ

ndicate by check mark whether the re	gistrant is an emerging growth company	as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Ac	ct of 1933 (9230.405) or Rule	12b-2 of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934 (§24012b-2).				

	Emerging growth company	
f an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extend inancial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. $\Box$	led transition period for complying with any	new or revised

#### Item 8.01 Other Events.

On September 15, 2021, Huntington Bancshares Incorporated ("Huntington") announced that the board of directors declared and set aside a quarterly cash dividend on Huntington's 5.70% Series I Non-Cumulative Perpetual Preferred Stock of \$356.25 per share (equivalent to \$0.35625 per depositary share) payable December 1, 2021, to shareholders of record on November 15, 2021. A copy of the press release is attached as Exhibit 99.1 hereto.

## Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

The exhibits referenced below shall be treated as "furnished" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit 99.1 – News release of Huntington Bancshares Incorporated, dated September 15, 2021.

### **EXHIBIT INDEX**

Description
News release of Huntington Bancshares Incorporated, dated September 15, 2021
Cover Page Interactive Data File - the cover page XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL document.
N

#### **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

HUNTINGTON BANCSHARES INCORPORATED

Date: September 15, 2021

/s/ Jana J. Litsey

By:

Jana J. Litsey General Counsel



September 15, 2021

Analysts: Tim Sedabres (timothy.sedabres@huntington.com), 952.745.2766

Media: Randi Berris (randi.berris@huntington.com), 614.331.4643

#### HUNTINGTON BANCSHARES INCORPORATED DECLARES QUARTERLY CASH DIVIDEND ON ITS SERIES I PREFERRED STOCK

COLUMBUS, Ohio – Huntington Bancshares Incorporated announced that the Board of Directors declared and set aside a quarterly cash dividend on the company's 5.70% Series I Non-Cumulative Perpetual Preferred Stock (Nasdaq: HBANM) of \$356.25 per share (equivalent to \$0.35625 per depositary share) payable December 1, 2021, to shareholders of record on November 15, 2021.

#### **About Huntington**

Huntington Bancshares Incorporated (Nasdaq: HBAN) is a \$175 billion asset regional bank holding company headquartered in Columbus, Ohio. Founded in 1866, The Huntington National Bank and its affiliates provide consumers, small and middle-market businesses, corporations, municipalities, and other organizations with a comprehensive suite of banking, payments, wealth management, and risk management products and services. Huntington operates more than 1,200 branches in 12 states, with certain businesses operating in extended geographies. Visit Huntington.com for more information.